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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

This product is only suitable for well insulated spaces or occasional use 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Model:  
EBHA-0,5/230C2M(me), (mbe) 
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Please read the instructions before starting to install the heater. 
Disconnect the power before carrying out any work on the heater. 
Keep these instructions even once you have installed your heater. 

 

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS 
 
The appliance is not to be used by persons (including 

children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, 
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction, children being supervised not 
to play with the appliance. 

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years 
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they 
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of 
the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved.  

Children shall not play with the appliance.  
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 

children without supervision.  
Children of less than 3 years should be kept away unless 

continuously supervised. 
Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall only 

switch on/off the appliance provided that it has been placed or 
installed in its intended normal operating position and they 
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of 
the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years 
shall not plug in, regulate and clean the appliance or perform 
user maintenance. 

CAUTION — Some parts of this product can become very 
hot and cause burns. Particular attention has to be given 
where children and vulnerable people are present. 
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WARNING: Children must not lean on the appliance. Under 
certain circumstances, there is a risk that its surface may cause 
burns to the skin of young children. If there is any risk of this at 
all, install a protection grill. 

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, keep textiles, curtains, 
or any other flammable material a minimum distance of 1m 
from the air outlet. 

WARNING: Do not use this heater in small rooms when they 
are occupied by persons not capable of leaving the room on 
their own, unless constant supervision is provided.  

Do not introduce objects or paper into the device. 
The heater must be installed by a qualified electrician in 

accordance with the local regulations.  
If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the 

manufacturer or its service agent or similarly qualified person to 
avoid any risk. 

All work on the interior of the appliance must be carried out 
by a licensed electrician. 

WARNING: In order to avoid overheating, do not 
cover the heater. 
The heater carries the warning symbol indicating 
that the heater may not be covered. 

 
IT IS PROHIBITED! 
- Do not obstruct the grills, even partially (either on the front 

of the appliance or underneath it) otherwise the appliance may 
overheat. 

- To place easily inflammable materials and objects close to 
the convector. 

- The heater should not be installed directly under a fixed 
mains power socket. 

- The heater should not be installed where the controls may 
be touched by a person using a bath or shower. 
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- To touch a plug of a power cord and to convector with wet 
hands. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For portable version: 
- Do not use this heater in the immediate surroundings of a 

bath, a shower or a swimming pool; 
- Do not use this heater if it has been dropped; 
- Do not use if there are visible signs of damage to the 

heater; 
- Use this heater on a horizontal and stable surface, or fix it 

to the wall, as applicable. 
 

INSTALLATION  
This heater is not intended to be installed at a height 1.8 m 

above the floor. It is recommended to install the heater at a 
height of up to 1 m from the floor level or under window 
openings.  

The convector should be installed according to normal trade 
practice and in compliance with legislation in the relevant 
country (the IEE Wiring Regulations). Check the 
correspondence of the mains to the data on the firm label 
which is on the convector rear wall; check also the mains and 
the protection devices ability to with stand the consumption 
current.  

To stationary installation of convector:  
- It is necessary to hold minimum distances from the objects 

when mounting the convector as shown in Figure 1, Figure 2 
(dimension in cm); 
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   Figure 1      Figure 2 
- Execute on a wall a marking for fixing (see Fig. 3, Table 1); 
- Fix the bracket in any accessible way, having provided 

reliable fastening of convector in all term of operation; 
- Mount the convector on the hook-on brackets.  

Table 1  

 

 

   Figure 3      Figure 4 
 
 

Rated power, kW 0,5 1,0 1,5 2,0 2,5 
L, mm 275 356 482 610 736 
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Convector with protected against splashed water IP24 can be 
installed in bathroom (see Fig. 4). 

Do not install the convector: 
- In zone 1 of bathrooms; 
- In zone 2, if the person being in a bath or shower can touch 

to switches and other controls. 
In humid areas such as bathrooms and kitchens the power 

socket must be installed at least 25 cm above the floor. 
 

For using of the convector in mobile version on the floor, set 
the support, as shown in Figures 5.1 – 5.2. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   Figure 5.1     Figure 5.2   
 
For install the supports, convector put on a horizontal surface 

ground up. 
Observe the correct orientation relative to the convector when 

installing the supports. Be careful, not to use excessive force to 
avoid breakage hooks of the supports. 

Insert the hooks of the support (Fig. 5.1) into the holes of the 
air intake grate convector so, that the mounting holes 
coincided. 

Fasten each support by screw (Fig. 5.2). 
Set the convector in operational position. 
Place the convector on supports in the room is similar (see 

Fig. 2). The distance from the back wall of the convector to 
objects (furniture, curtains, etc.) must be at least 15 cm. 
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1 GENERAL INSTUCTIONS 
 
This appliance is intended for normal household use and not for use in commercial/industrial 

environment, in vehicles or on board ships or aircrafts.  
The convectors are equipped with a thermostat for setting and automatic maintaining the 

desired temperature in the room, with a limiter of the leaving air (with a self-reset) and with 
system of the room protection from freezing.  

The convectors are designed for twenty-four-hour operation without constant supervision. 
 
2 TECHNICAL DATA 
 
- Rated voltage      230V  
- Current frequency      50Hz 
- Protected against water projections   IP20 or IP24 
- Class of protection from electric current shock  II 
Other specifications are resulted in table 1 
Table 1 

Model 
EBHA- 

0,5/230C2M(me) 
EBHA- 

0,5/230C2M(mbe) 

EBHA- 
1,0/230C2M(m 

EBHA- 
1,0/230C2M(mbe) 

EBHA- 
1,5/230C2M(ce) 

EBHA- 
1,5/230C2M(mbe) 

EBHA- 
2,0/230C2M(ce) 

EBHA- 
2,0/230C2M(mbe) 

EBHA- 
2,5/230C2M(c 

EBHA- 
2,5/230C2M(mbe) 

Rated power, kW 0,5 1,0 1,5 2,0 2,5 

Rated current, А 2,1 4,3 6,5 8,7 10,8 
Sizes, mm,  
(W×D×H) 450×120×450 535×120×450 660×120×450 785×120×450 910×120×450 

 
3 COMPLETENESS 
 
- Electric convector     - 1 pc 
- Fixing brackets for wall mounting  - 1 set 
- Supports      - 1 set 
- User instruction     - 1 copy 
- Package      - 1 set 
 
4 PREPARATIONS FOR OPERATION  
 
4.1 Unpack the convector. Keep the convector at room temperature not less than one hour 

after placing the convector in a warm room from cold in case of the dew fall-out. 
4.2 This equipment was designed to be installed in a residence. Please ask your distributor 

before using it for any other purpose. 
Do not install the convector in a draught that might affect adjustment (for example, under a 

central mechanical ventilation unit etc...) 
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5 ORDER OF OPERATION 
 
5.1 Set the key of the switcher to “0” position, set the handle of the thermostat to  position. 

The convector is ready for operation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    1 
 
     2 
 
 

 
5.2 Connect the convector card plug to the power socket. Pres the switch key to “I” position 

(keys of the power regulator to “I”+”II” position). Set the handle of the thermostat to the scale 
value close to the value – “6”. Wait a few hours for the temperature to stabilize. 

When the temperature in the room reaches the desired value (you can check the 
temperature by means of a thermometer) leave the control handle in this position. 

If the temperature does not suit you change the position of the control handle. This 
temperature will be automatically maintained in the room later on. 

 
5.3 Operation in the model of the room protection from freezing. 
This mode is used to keep the temperature at approximately 7°C in the room when you are 

absent from the house for a prolonged period (i.e. more than 24 hours). 
Set the switch key to position “I” (keys of the power regulator to position “I”+”II”). Set the 

thermostat handle to  position. The convector nice automatically maintain the temperature in 
the room at the plus level (5…7)°C, this protects the room from freezing. 

 
5.4 Disconnection of the connector from the mains set the switches keys to the switched off 

position “0”, set the thermostat handle to the position with the designation  and disconnect 
the power cord plug from the mains socket. 

 
5.5 Recommendations for use: 
- there is no point in setting the unit to this maximum, the room temperature will not rise any 

faster; 
- When you air the room, disconnect the convector by putting the switch to “0”. 
- If you leave for several hours, remember to reduce the temperature. 
Absence for: 
- less than 2 hours, do not touch the controls. 
- 2 to 24 hours, lower the thermostat handle by two graduations or set the one of switches 

to “0” position. 
- more than 24 hours or in the summer, set the thermostat handle to position  (Frost 

Free mode).. 
- If you have several units in a room, let them operate simultaneously. 
This will give you a more uniform temperature without increasing electricity consumption. 

1 - Handle of the thermostat 
2 - Key of the switcher (keys of the 
power regulator) 

1 

2 
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6 MAINTENANCE 
To maintain performances of your unit, you should clean the upper and lower grilles of the 

unit about twice a year using a vacuum cleaner or a brush. 
Dirt may collect on the grille of the unit if the atmosphere is polluted. This phenomenon is 

due to the poor quality of the ambient air. In this case, it is recommended to check that the 
room is well ventilated (ventilation, air inlet, etc.), and that the air is clean. The unit will not be 
replaced under the guarantee because of this type of dirt. 

The unit casing should be cleaned with a damp cloth, never use abrasive products. 
 
7 WARRANTY CONDITIONS 
This guarantee is applicable for 2 years from the date of original purchase and shall be valid 

for no more than 30 months from the date of manufacture. 
The warranty covers exchange or supply of parts found to be faulty, excluding any damages 

and interest payments. 
This guarantee excludes damage by neglect, shipping or accident and any damage due to 

incorrect installation, use for purposes other than those intended or failure to observe the 
instructions given. 
 
 

Products with this symbol should not be placed with garbage but must be collected 
separately and recycled. 
Collect and recycling of end life products should be done according to the 
provisions of local ordinances (DEE 2002/96/CE). 

 
 

 

 

 
                   

Kontaktai: 
 
Partizanų g. 75 K, Kaunas, +370 37 263 488, eparduotuve@rubisolis.lt 
Slucko g. 3, Vilnius, +370 5 27 96 191, eparduotuve@rubisolis.lt 
 
www.rubisolis.lt  
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Information requirement for the electric local space heaters 
COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) 2024/1103 of April 2024 
 

Contact details 
     

Partizanų g. 75 K, Kaunas, +370 37 263 488, eparduotuve@rubisolis.lt 
Slucko g. 3, Vilnius, +370 5 27 96 191, eparduotuve@rubisolis.lt 

Model identifier(s):          EBHA-0,5/230C2M(me) 
                                       EBHA-1,0/230C2M(me) 
                                       EBHA-1,5/230C2M(сe) 
                                       EBHA-2,0/230C2M(сe) 
                                       EBHA-2,5/230C2M(сe) 
 

Item                      Symbol  Value Unit            Item                                                      Unit 
 
Heat output  Type of heat output/ room temperature control (select 

one) 
Nominal heat output   Pnom 
 
 
Minimum heat output 
(indicative)                      Pmin 
 
Maximum continous heat 
output                          Pmax,c 

0,500 
1,000 
1,500 
2,000 
2,500 

kW 
 
 
 
kW 
 
 
kW 

single stage heat output and no room 

temperature control 

two or more manual stages, no room 

temperature control 

with mechanic thermostat room temperature 

control 

with electronic room temperature control 

electronic room temperature control plus day 

timer 

electronic room temperature control plus week 

timer 

 
Other control options (multiple selections 
possible) 
room temperature control, with presence 

detection 

room temperature control, with open window 

detection 

distance control option 

adaptive start control 

working time limitation 

black bulb sensor 

self-learning functionality 

control accuracy  

no 

 

no 

 

yes 

 

no 

no 

 

no 

 

 

 

 

no 

 

no 

 

no 

no 

no 

no 

no 

no 

0,000 
0,000 
0,750 
1,000 
1,250 
0,500 
1,000 
1,500 
2,000 
2,500 

Power consumption 
 
In off mode        Po 
 
In standby mode     Psm 
 
In idle mode       Pidle 
 
In network standby   Pnsm 
 
Standby mode with display of 
information or status                                                                                                                        
 
 
Seasonal space heating energy 
efficiency in active mode  ηS,on 
 
 
 

0,00 W 
 
W 
 
W 
 
W 
 
 
no 
 
 
% 
 

0,00 

0,00 

N/A 

 

85 
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Contact details 

     
Partizanų g. 75 K, Kaunas, +370 37 263 488, eparduotuve@rubisolis.lt 
Slucko g. 3, Vilnius, +370 5 27 96 191, eparduotuve@rubisolis.lt 

Model identifier(s):         EBHA-0,5/230C2M(mbe) 
                                      EBHA-1,0/230C2M(mbe) 
                                      EBHA-1,5/230C2M(mbe) 
                                      EBHA-2,0/230C2M(mbe) 
                                      EBHA-2,5/230C2M(mbe) 
 

Item                      Symbol  Value Unit            Item                                                      Unit 
 
Heat output  Type of heat output/ room temperature control (select 

one) 
Nominal heat output   Pnom 
 
 
Minimum heat output 
(indicative)                      Pmin 
 
Maximum continous heat 
output                          Pmax,c 

0,500 
1,000 
1,500 
2,000 
2,500 

kW 
 
 
 
kW 
 
 
kW 

single stage heat output and no room 

temperature control 

two or more manual stages, no room 

temperature control 

with mechanic thermostat room temperature 

control 

with electronic room temperature control 

electronic room temperature control plus day 

timer 

electronic room temperature control plus week 

timer 
 
Other control options (multiple selections 
possible) 
room temperature control, with presence 

detection 

room temperature control, with open window 

detection 

distance control option 

adaptive start control 

working time limitation 

black bulb sensor 

self-learning functionality 

control accuracy  

no 

 

no 

 

yes 

 

no 

no 

 

no 

 

 

 

 

no 

 

no 

 

no 

no 

no 

no 

no 

no 

 
N/A 
0,500 
1,000 
1,500 
2,000 
2,500 

Power consumption 
 
In off mode        Po 
 
In standby mode     Psm 
 
In idle mode       Pidle 
 
In network standby   Pnsm 
 
Standby mode with display of 
information or status                                                                                                                        
 
 
Seasonal space heating energy 
efficiency in active mode  ηS,on 
 
 
 

0,00 W 
 
W 
 
W 
 
W 
 
 
no 
 
 
% 
 

0,00 

0,00 

N/A 

 

85 
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